is primarily due to the adoption of new accounting treatment under IC Interpretation 12 whereby the entire present value of the Annual

Charges and Land Use Charges and Fixed Capacity Charges which are payable by the Group's 70% owned subsidiary, Syarikat

Bekalan Air Selangor Sdn Bhd ("SYABAS") to the State Government of Selangor Darul Ehsan ("Selangor State Government") and

water treatment operators respectively, during the tenure of the concession are now required to be capitalised as intangible assets and

subject to amortisation. A corresponding amount will be credited as concession liability and subject to notional interest which is

charged to the income statement. The adoption of IC Interpretation 12 is required to be adopted retrospectively as described in Note

A14 below and thus, had resulted in the substantial decrease in the shareholder's equity. However, there is no change to the business

operations and cash flow of the Group.

Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners

Limited Exemption from Comparative FRS 7 Disclosures for First-time

Adopters Additional Exemptions for First-time Adopters

Group Cash-settled Share-based Payment Transactions

6

b)

Before IC 12 IC 12 Impact After IC 12 Before IC 12 IC 12 Impact After IC 12

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

INCOME STATEMENTS

549,470   24,386   573,856   1,579,425   80,843   1,660,268

33,309   1,150   34,459   94,819   4,012   98,831

(243,962)   (156,511)   (400,473)  (679,825)   (446,524)   (1,126,349)

Construction contract expenses (33,027)   (22,589)   (55,616)   (67,084)   (74,550)   (141,634)

(147,740)   105,669   (42,071)   (426,944)   300,901   (126,043)

(107,906)   (52,983)   (160,889)  (302,213)   (158,948)   (461,161)

(17,027)   25,244   8,217   (60,333)   71,089   10,756

57,494   (75,633)   (18,139)   162,100   (223,177)   (61,077)

Before IC 12 IC 12 Impact After IC 12

Taxation

Profit/(Loss) net of tax

30 September 2011

Operating costs

Depreciation and amortisation expenses

Finance costs

The Group's results before and after adoption of IC Interpretation 12 are as below:

3 months ended 30 September 2011 9 months ended 30 September 2011

Revenue

Other income

The Group amortises its intangible asset contained in the concession arrangement by reference to revenue method over the

concession period, consistent with the method adopted for the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December

2010. During the quarter under review, it has come to the knowledge of the Group that there are differing views within the accounting

[…]

Contracts approved and contracted for 535,229   48,608

c) Acquisition and disposal of property, plant and equipment

Net Book

Value

RM'000

Acquisition at cost 13,537   1,956   11,581

Disposal at cost 3,871   2,965   906

9 months ended 30.9.2011

Accumulated

At cost Depreciation

RM'000 RM'000

payment of the tariff compensation amounting to RM471.6 million for the period from 1 January 2009 to 31 December 2009 and at

the case management held on 28 June 2011, the High Court allowed SYABAS’ application to withdraw with liberty to file afresh by

way of a writ of summons with no order as to costs. As disclosed in Note B14(f), on 8 September 2011, SYABAS filed a Writ and

Statement of Claim at the Kuala Lumpur High Court for RM1,054.2 million being compensation from 1 January 2009 to 31 March

2011. Total claims submitted to Selangor State Government up to the period ended 30 September 2011 is RM1,313.3 million.

13

A14 Prior Year Adjustments

Previously

reported

 IC 12

Impact Restated

Previously

reported  IC 12 Impact Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

INCOME STATEMENTS

Revenue 493,284   27,529   520,813   1,444,310   100,338   1,544,648

Other income 36,084   1,392   37,476   91,302   4,294   95,596

Operating costs (205,162)   (146,838)   (352,000)  (620,529)   (436,590)   (1,057,119)

Construction contract expenses (870)   (28,976)   (29,846)   (9,156)   (95,578)   (104,734)

(136,975)   90,181   (46,794)   (396,131)   269,755   (126,376)

Finance costs (101,314)   (54,678)   (155,992)  (282,365)   (164,033)   (446,398)

Taxation (27,287)   27,831   544   (64,097)   86,772   22,675

58,116   (83,559)   (25,443)   163,422   (235,042)   (71,620)

Profit/(loss) attributable to:

Owners of the parent   37,433 (62,698)   (25,265) 106,734   (177,890)   (71,156)

Non-controlling interests   20,683 (20,861)   (178) 56,688   (57,152)   (464)

   58,116   (83,559)   (25,443)   163,422   (235,042)   (71,620)

Earnings/(loss) per share attributable

   to owners of the parent:

Certain comparatives in the income statements and statement of financial position for prior quarters have been restated to take into

account the effects of the adoption of IC Interpretation 12 Service Concession Arrangements as explained in Note A1. The adoption of IC

interpretation 12 is required to be adopted retrospectively.

3 months ended 30 September 2010 9 months ended 30 September 2010

Depreciation and amortisation expenses

Profit/(Loss) net of tax

   to owners of the parent:

  - basic (sen)   9.15 (15.33)   (6.18) 26.09   (43.48)   (17.39)

Previously

reported  IC 12 Impact Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Non-current assets

Property, plant & equipment   1,609,713   (1,371,835)   237,878

Project development expenditure   4,497,424   (4,497,424)   -

Intangible asset   -   7,756,377   7,756,377

Financial asset   -   2,476   2,476

Deferred tax assets   -   507,550   507,550

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities   280,434   (280,434)   -

Concession liabilities   -   4,001,339   4,001,339

Government grant   288,870   (32,388)   256,482

Current liabilities

Concession liabilities   -   329,310   329,310

Shareholders' equity   1,501,432   (1,456,933)   44,499

Retained earnings :

Brought forward   918,587   (1,237,527)   (318,940)

Profit for the year   78,601   (219,408)   (140,807)

Carried forward   997,188   (1,456,933)   (459,745)

Non-controlling interests   334,755   (318,933)   15,822

STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL POSITION

31 December 2010

14

A14 Prior Year Adjustments (cont'd)

Restated

RM'000

   1,501,432

Add / (Less) IC 12 Adjustment:

   (1,334,180)

   (3,663,411)

   2,989,688

Other IC 12 related adjustments   (394,496)

Deferred tax assets   626,534

Non-controlling interests   318,932

Total IC 12 adjustments (1,456,933)

44,499

2,657

47,156

Shareholders' equity as at 31 December 2010 (restated)

Total comprehensive income for 9 months ended 30 September 2011